### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Darren VanBuuren	08/22/2012
Burton Mark Wood	08/14/2012

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Poly Dome Ontario Inc.	
Street Address:	7793 Young Street	
City:	Grassie, Ontario	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	LOR 1M0	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29409462

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 5612441062

 Phone:
 561-922-3845

 Email:
 pto@crgolaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Carey Rodriguez Greenberg & O'Keefe, LLP

Address Line 1: 950 Peninsula Corporate Circle

Address Line 2: Suite 2022

Address Line 4: Boca Raton, FLORIDA 33487

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1083-125D

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Steven Greenberg

Total Attachments: 7

source=1083-125D\_Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 028845 FRAME: 0651 OF \$40.00 29409462

502036809

source=1083-125D\_Assignment#page2.tif source=1083-125D\_Assignment#page3.tif source=1083-125D\_Assignment#page4.tif source=1083-125D\_Assignment#page5.tif source=1083-125D\_Assignment#page6.tif source=1083-125D\_Assignment#page7.tif

### SUPPLEMENTARY CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Darren VanBauren, whose post office address is 7880 Concession 7, Grassie, Ontario, Canada LOR 1M0 and Burton Mark Wood, whose post office address is 278 St. Joseph Rd., Lindsay, Ontario, Canada K9V 6E4 (the "Inventors") have made an invention relating to the design of containers (the "Invention") for which United States Design Patent Application No. 29/409/62 was filed on December 22, 2011 and Canadian Industrial Design Application No. 143814 was filed on December 23, 2011 (the "Applications"), both under the title:

### CONTAINER

AND WHEREAS Darren VanBnuren was at all material times during the conception and reduction to practice of the Invention employed by Poly Dome Ontario Inc. ("Poly Dome"), baving an address at 7793 Young Street, Grassie, Ontario, Canada LOR 1M0 and Darren VanBnuren's employment duties as an employee of Poly Dome include inventing new designs and Darren VanBnuren's contributions to the Invention were executed for good and valuable consideration as part of his employment duties;

AND WHEREAS Burton Mark Wood's contributions to the Invention were executed for Poly Dome in exchange for good and valuable consideration as part of an arrangement between Poly Dome and Burton Mark Wood (doing business under the names "Rotech Lingineering and Design Group", "REDinc", and variations of the foregoing);

AND WHEREAS by that certain document dated February 20, 2012 (the "Original Confirmatory Assignment") a copy of which is attached hereto as Schedule A, all rights in, to and in respect of the Invention have been assigned to Poly Dome;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the sum of one Canadian dollar (CAD\$1.00) payable by Poly Dome to each of the Inventors, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by each of the Inventors, the Inventors, both in their respective personal capacities and also on behalf of any corporation or

Page 1 of 3

other legal entity over which they can exercise at least de facto (even if not de jure) control (other than Poly Dome), hereby (a) continu that Poly Dome is the owner of, (b) consent to the sale, assignment and transfer to the said Poly Dome of, and (c) do sell, assign and transfer to the said Poly Dome, the whole right, title and interest for the United States of America, Canada, and all other countries and all other places that are not countries, in, to, and in respect of the Invention and in, to, and in respect of all applications (including the Applications) and all fetters Patent, Industrial Design Registrations and other registrations that may be obtained therefor in the United States of America, Canada, and all other countries and all other places that are not countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, reissue, reexamination and Convention applications and any Letters Patent, Industrial Design Registrations or other registrations to issue therefrom, together with every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from the Invention, the Applications, the Letters Patent, the Industrial Design Registrations and any other registrations.

AND the Inventors hereby authorize Poly Dome to file patent applications and applications for design regisfration (including the Applications) in respect of the Invention in any countries and in any places that are not countries, and request that the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, the Canadian Commissioner of Patents, and all other patent authorities issue the Letters Patent, the Industrial Design Registrations and any other registrations to Poly Dome, the assignce of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention for its sole use and benefit; and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which any Letters Patent in respect of the Invention may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Inventors (or any corporation or other legal entity) had this assignment and sale not been made.

AND the Inventors hereby bind themselves (and any corporation or other legal entity), their legal representatives and assigns to do, upon Poly Dome's request, but without additional consideration, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the Invention, the said patent applications and applications for design registration (including the Applications), and the said Letters Patent, Industrial Design Registrations and other registrations shall be held and enjoyed by Poly Dome as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by the

Page 2 of 3

Inventors (or any corporation or other legal entity), their legal representatives and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Poly Dome all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Poly Dome; to communicate to Poly Dome all facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Poly Dame with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples, and other physical exhibits in their control or in the facts or their conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of the Invention.

This agreement shall be governed by the laws of the Province of Ontario, including the federal laws of Canada applicable therein, and the parties each hereby irrevocably attorn to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of the Province of Ontario, including the Federal Court of Canada to the extent the same has jurisdiction in any matter relating to this agreement, provided that the Courts of the United States shall retain their jurisdiction in respect of any United States patent or patent application.

EXECUTED under seal by:

Poly Dome Ontarlo Inc.

Per:

Date: Act 39 yord Date:

of Poly Dome

Outario Inc.

of Dafren VanBuuren

thess to signature

of Burton Mark Wood

Name: J.11 Wood

Page 3 of 3

## SCHEDULE A

# ORIGINAL CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

### CONFIBMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHIRRIAS Haven VenBuures, whose post office eddress in 7850 Concession 7, Oracis, Omario, Cezada Like IMO and Buston Mark Wood, whose post office eddress is 218 St. Joseph Rd., Limisey, Ostado, Canada RV 684 (Re. "Inventors") have made an inventoral relating to the design of constitues (the "Inventors") for which United States Design Petent Application No. 29409462 was filed on December 22, 2011 and Canadian Industrial Design Application No. 143814 was filed on December 22, 2011 (the "applications"), both under the little:

#### CONTAINER

AND WHEREAS Bereen Venturen was et all margical times during the conception and reduction to practice of the invention employed by Poly Dome Onterto Inc. ("Poly Dome"), having an address at 7793 Years Succe, Grazeic, Onterto, Capada Los IMG and Derron Vandhuures's employment during an employed of Poly Dopoz include inventing new deelgos and Derron Venthuures's contributions to the Invention where executed for good and valuable considerations as put of his employment derice;

AND WHIREAS Barton Mark Weed's contiludious to the Invention were executed for Pulp Denie in exchange for good and valuable consideration as part of an arrangement between Pulp Davie and Durlon Mark Wood (dulog business under the names "Rotech Englisheding and Durlon Group", "REDice", and variations of the foregoing);

NOW THERIFORE in consideration of the turn of one Canadian delier (CADSI.60) payable by Voly Doma to with of the Invintora, and other good and valueble consideration, the tensity and sufficiency of which is batch acknowledged by each of the Inventora, the inventora, both in their respective personal expedites and sind on behalf of any corporation or other legal early over which they can exensise at team de factor (even if con the face) control (other than Poly Dome), better (a) confine the Voly Dome is the inspect of, (b) consent to the cole, assignment and transfer to the read Poly Dome of, and (a) do sell, assign and transfer to the cold Poly Dome, the whole right, this and interest for the United Stures of Anadica, Canada, and

Page 1 of 3

wil takes countries and all other pieces that are not countries, in, to, and in respect of the Invention and in, to, and in respect of all applications (including the Applications) and all Letters Petent, Industrial Design Regulations and other regulatations that may be obtained therefor to the United States of America, Canada, and all other countries and all other pieces that see not countries, including all distributed sended other countries and all other pieces that see not countries, including all distributed sendent, sendential Design Registrations or other registrations upplications and any Lement Petent, including Design Registrations or other registrations to insure thereform, together with every practicy dight that is or may be predicated upon or asks from the forestion, the Applications, the Levent Petent, the Industrial Design Registrations and any other registrations.

AND the Inventors leavely excludize Pely Bouse to file potent applications and applications for design regionation (including the Applications) in respect of the Invention in say consules and in any places that are not econotics, and request that the United States Commissioner of Patents and Traditionaries, the Consolisa Commissioner of Patents, and all other patent authorities issue the Lakent Patent, the industrial Design Registrations and any other registrations to Poly Bosto, the authorities of the sent infected in and to the invention for fireacte one and benefit and for the sent infected in and to the invention for fireacte one and benefit of its successors and autique, to the full and of the torus for which any Lekent Patent in respect of the Invention may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been field by the Inventors for any corporation or other tags entiry) had this realignment and add not be taken united.

AND the levestess beselve bird distinctives (and any corporation or other legal entity), their legal representatives and assigns to do, upon Poly Dosse's request, but whiteas additional contributation, all sets reasonably serving to assume that the invention, the soid patent applications and applications for design regionation (tooleding the Applications), and the soid Levium Polent, included Hardyn Registrations and other registrations shall be held and enjoyed by the Poly Doma as fully and entitely as the same could have been hold and enjoyed by the Inventors for any corporation or other legal entity), then legal expressionires and assigns if this resignment had not been made, and particularly to execute and defines to Poly Dome all lawful application documents including positions, apositications and outs, and all analgements, the requested by Poly Home, by

Fezg 2 of

communicate to Poly frame all facts known to them relating to said inventions and obscorredes or the history thereof, and to family Foly Deore with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples, and other physical exhibits in their control or in the firsts or their correspons, eliscipances, and reduction to practice of the forceston.

This agreement shall be governed by the laws of the Province of Onterlo, including the ledered laws of Canada applicable thereto, and the patties each hearby irrevocably subset to the non-exchains justidiation of the Courts of the Frankess of Ontack, including the Pedezal Court of Canada to the extent the same has judophiches in any matter relating to this agreement, provided that the Course of the United Stones shall relate their jurisdiction in respect of any Underd States passes or person explication.

EXECUTED onder stall by:

The Up

With the significant of Poly Delice Unfarlo line.

Manack Hardyran Manack Hardyran, Mana, III Wood

Page 3 of 3

**PATENT** 

REEL: 028845 FRAME: 0659